

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Roger Severino,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Joseph R. Biden Jr., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-314

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Administrative Conference of the United States ..... 2

II. Severino’s Appointment, Reappointment, and Removal As A Member of the ACUS Council..... 5

III. The White House Presidential Personnel Office ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Severino’s Claim Is Not Redressable Because He Cannot Obtain Injunctive or Declaratory Relief Against the President And His Assistants ..... 8

    A. Federal courts lack jurisdiction to subject the President to injunctive or declaratory relief. .... 9

    B. Injunctive or declarative relief against the President’s assistants cannot redress Severino’s injury..... 12

II. The President May Remove ACUS Council Members At His Discretion ..... 20

    A. The President may remove ACUS Council members under the Administrative Conference Act. .... 21

    B. Severino offers no reason to read removal protections into ACUS’s governing statute. .... 26

    C. The constitutional avoidance canon further counsels against reading removal protections into the Administrative Conference Act. .... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14, 31, 32
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Nongovernmental Members of ACUS</i> , 34 Op. O.L.C. 183 (2010).....	4, 31, 32
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 27, 29, 35
<i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Barnett v. Obama</i> , No. SACV09-0082 DOC(ANX), 2009 WL 3861788 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 18
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93 (1988).....	21
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	27
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	18
<i>Const. Separation of Powers Between the President &amp; Cong.</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	26, 34

*CREW v. Off. of Admin.*,  
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

*CREW v. Trump*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 9

*Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump*,  
No. 1:20-CV-01456 (TNM), 2020 WL 7318008 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2020)..... 18

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 12

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 26, 34

*Doe 2 v. Trump*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 19

*Drake v. Obama*,  
664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 7

*FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund*,  
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 30

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 27, 36, 37

*Gomez v. United States*,  
490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 36

*Grand Lodge of Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 7

*Holdover & Removal of Members of Amtrak’s Reform Bd.*,  
27 Op. O.L.C. 163 (2003)..... 34

*Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Babbitt*,  
46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 17

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... *passim*

*In re Hennen*,  
38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)..... 21, 22

*Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS*,  
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 5

*Keim v. United States*,  
177 U.S. 290 (1900)..... 21, 25, 33

*Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes*,  
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)..... 10

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 9

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 12

*Lovitky v. Trump*,  
918 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 8

*Manning v. Esper*,  
No. CV 12-1802 (CKK), 2019 WL 281278 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2019)..... 5

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 11, 13

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 11, 15

*Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Solutions & Servs., Inc.*,  
774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) ..... 9, 10, 11, 15

*Morgan v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
115 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1940) ..... 26

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 28, 29

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... *passim*

*Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Pres. Off. v. FERC*,  
949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16, 33

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 12

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 12

*Newdow v. Bush*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10, 19

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 15, 16, 19

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 11

*Parsons v. United States*,  
167 U.S. 324 (1897)..... 22, 23, 24, 33

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 24

*Pievsky v. Ridge*,  
98 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 22, 24

*Porter v. Coble*,  
246 F. 244 (8th Cir. 1917) ..... 23

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8

*Removability of the Fed. Coordinator for Alaska Nat. Gas Transp. Projects*,  
21 Op. O.L.C. 135 (1997)..... 26

*Richardson v. United States*,  
526 U.S. 813 (1999)..... 36, 37



*SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 30

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... *passim*

*Shurtleff v. United States*,  
189 U.S. 311 (1903)..... 21, 25, 26, 30

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 9

*Soucie v. David*,  
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 14

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8

*Stanley v. DOJ*,  
423 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 22, 24

*Stanley v. Gonzales*,  
476 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

*Tulare Cnty. v. Bush*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001), *aff’d*, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media*,  
No. CV 20-2885 (BAH), 2020 WL 6822780 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020) ..... 9

*U.S. ex rel. Frizzell v. Newman*,  
42 App. D.C. 78 (D.C. Cir. 1914)..... 23

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 27

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 8

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... 8

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl.2 ..... 11

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 105..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 591..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 593..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 594..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 595..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12

12 U.S.C. § 5491..... 24, 37

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 41..... 30, 33

15 U.S.C. § 7211..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12

44 U.S.C. § 3502..... 34

Act of Congress of July 12, 1876,  
19 Stat. 78 (1876)..... 23, 24

Administrative Conference Act, Pub. L. 88-499, 78 Stat. 615 (1964),  
codified at 5 U.S.C. §§ 591-596 ..... 1, 2

War Claims Act of 1948,  
62 Stat. 1240 ..... 30, 33

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 5, 7, 9  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(d) ..... 5

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 790.2 (1996) ..... 18  
Executive Order 10,934, 26 Fed. Reg. 3233 (Apr. 13, 1961)..... 4, 32

**Legislative Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 88-1565 (1964)..... *passim*  
S. Rep. No. 88-621 (1963)..... 31, 32  
Madison, 1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

ACUS Council, <https://www.acus.gov/directory/council> ..... 6  
ACUS, *About ACUS*,  
<https://www.acus.gov/administrative-conference-united-states-acus>..... 35  
Adrian Vermeule, *Conventions of Agency Independence*,  
113 Colum. L. Rev. 1163 (2013) ..... 25, 26  
Antonin Scalia & Stephen G. Breyer, *Reflections on the Administrative Conference*,  
83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1205 (2015) ..... 30, 31  
Bradley H. Patterson, *The White House Office of Presidential Personnel*,  
2001 Pres. Stud. Q. 415 ..... 6, 7, 13  
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2956 ..... 18  
Cynthia R. Farina, *False Comfort and Impossible Promises: Uncertainty, Information Overload,  
and the Unitary Executive*, 12 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 357 (2010)..... 13, 14  
Douglas S. Onley, *Treading on Sacred Ground: Congress’s Power to Subject White House  
Advisers to Senate Confirmation*, 37 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1183 (1996) ..... 13

James P. Pfiffner, *Recruiting Executive Branch Leaders: The Office of Presidential Personnel*,  
 Brookings Institute (Mar. 1, 2001), [https://www.brookings.edu/articles/recruiting- executive -  
 branch- leaders- the- office- of-presidential-personnel/](https://www.brookings.edu/articles/recruiting-executive-branch-leaders-the-office-of-presidential-personnel/) ..... 6

Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis,  
*Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies* (2d ed. 2018)..... 34, 35

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive  
 Agencies)*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013) ..... 35

Lauren C. Bell, *Federal Judicial Selection in History and Scholarship*,  
 96 *Judicature* 296 (2013) ..... 6, 13

Michael A. Livermore, *Political Parties and Presidential Oversight*,  
 67 *Ala. L. Rev.* 45 (2015) ..... 7

President Trump Appoints Three New Members to the Council of the Administrative Conference  
 of the United States (July 24, 2020), [https://www.acus.gov/newsroom/news/president-trump-  
 appoints-three-new-members-council-administrative-conference-united](https://www.acus.gov/newsroom/news/president-trump-appoints-three-new-members-council-administrative-conference-united) ..... 5

Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, *United States Government  
 Policy and Supporting Positions* (2016), [https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-  
 PLUMBOOK-2016/pdf/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016.pdf](https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016/pdf/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016.pdf)..... 7, 14

The Executive Branch, White House, [https://www.whitehouse.gov/about-the-white-house/our-  
 government/the-executive-branch/](https://www.whitehouse.gov/about-the-white-house/our-government/the-executive-branch/) ..... 7
